

Unaudited Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 December 2019

for

Ecommercial Cleaning Services Limited

	Page
Company Information	1
Statement of Financial Position	2
Notes to the Financial Statements	4

DIRECTOR:

G Perry

REGISTERED OFFICE:

Ravenswood
Medart Place
Crosskeys
Gwent
NP11 7DJ

REGISTERED NUMBER:

08814540 (England and Wales)

ACCOUNTANTS:

Marsh Vision Limited
Chartered Certified Accountants
Chester House
17 Gold Tops
Newport
SOUTH WALES
NP20 4PH

Statement of Financial Position
31 December 2019

	Notes	31.12.19 £	£	31.12.18 £	£
FIXED ASSETS					
Property, plant and equipment	4		6,463		9,973
Investment property	5		<u>100,000</u>		<u>59,232</u>
			106,463		69,205
CURRENT ASSETS					
Debtors	6	93,309		81,376	
Cash at bank		<u>13,413</u>		<u>1</u>	
		106,722		81,377	
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due within one year	7	<u>122,927</u>		<u>113,654</u>	
NET CURRENT LIABILITIES			<u>(16,205)</u>		<u>(32,277)</u>
TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT LIABILITIES			90,258		36,928
CREDITORS					
Amounts falling due after more than one year	8		(58,405)		(13,437)
PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES	11		<u>(8,561)</u>		<u>(7,090)</u>
NET ASSETS			<u>23,292</u>		<u>16,401</u>
CAPITAL AND RESERVES					
Called up share capital	12		2		2
Fair value reserve			31,263		26,340
Retained earnings			<u>(7,973)</u>		<u>(9,941)</u>
SHAREHOLDERS' FUNDS			<u>23,292</u>		<u>16,401</u>

The company is entitled to exemption from audit under Section 477 of the Companies Act 2006 for the year ended 31 December 2019.

The members have not required the company to obtain an audit of its financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 in accordance with Section 476 of the Companies Act 2006.

The director acknowledges his responsibilities for:

- (a) ensuring that the company keeps accounting records which comply with Sections 386 and 387 of the Companies Act 2006 and
- (b) preparing financial statements which give a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the company as at the end of each financial year and of its profit or loss for each financial year in accordance with the requirements of Sections 394 and 395 and which otherwise comply with the requirements of the Companies Act 2006 relating to financial statements, so far as applicable to the company.

The notes form part of these financial statements

The financial statements have been prepared and delivered in accordance with the provisions applicable to companies subject to the small companies regime.

In accordance with Section 444 of the Companies Act 2006, the Statement of Comprehensive Income has not been delivered.

The financial statements were approved by the director and authorised for issue on 18 December 2020 and were signed by:

G Perry - Director

1. **STATUTORY INFORMATION**

Ecommercial Cleaning Services Limited is a private company, limited by shares, registered in England and Wales. The company's registered number and registered office address can be found on the Company Information page.

The presentation currency of the financial statements is the Pound Sterling (£).

2. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

Basis of preparing the financial statements

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with Financial Reporting Standard 102 "The Financial Reporting Standard applicable in the UK and Republic of Ireland" including the provisions of Section 1A "Small Entities" and the Companies Act 2006. The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention as modified by the revaluation of certain assets.

Turnover

Turnover represents net invoiced sales of services, excluding value added tax.

Tangible fixed assets

Depreciation is provided at the following annual rates in order to write off each asset over its estimated useful life or, if held under a finance lease, over the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

Plant and machinery	- 20% on cost
Fixtures and fittings	- 20% on cost
Motor vehicles	- 20% on cost

Investment property

Investment property is shown at most recent valuation. Any aggregate surplus or deficit arising from changes in fair value is recognised in profit or loss.

Financial instruments

Financial instruments are classified and accounted for according to the substance of the contractual arrangements as either financial assets, financial liabilities or equity instruments, and are held at amortised cost. An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the company after deducting all its liabilities.

Loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the transaction price including transaction costs. Subsequently, they are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less impairment. If an arrangement constitutes a finance transaction it is measured at present value of the future payments discounted at a market rate of interest for a similar debt instrument

Taxation

Taxation for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Tax is recognised in the Income Statement, except to the extent that it relates to items recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Current or deferred taxation assets and liabilities are not discounted.

Current tax is recognised at the amount of tax payable using the tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the statement of financial position date.

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 December 2019

2. **ACCOUNTING POLICIES - continued**

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of all timing differences that have originated but not reversed at the statement of financial position date.

Timing differences arise from the inclusion of income and expenses in tax assessments in periods different from those in which they are recognised in financial statements. Deferred tax is measured using tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the year end and that are expected to apply to the reversal of the timing difference.

Unrelieved tax losses and other deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that they will be recovered against the reversal of deferred tax liabilities or other future taxable profits.

Hire purchase and leasing commitments

Assets obtained under hire purchase contracts or finance leases are capitalised in the balance sheet. Those held under hire purchase contracts are depreciated over their estimated useful lives. Those held under finance leases are depreciated over their estimated useful lives or the lease term, whichever is the shorter.

The interest element of these obligations is charged to profit or loss over the relevant period. The capital element of the future payments is treated as a liability.

Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to profit or loss on a straight line basis over the period of the lease.

Pension costs and other post-retirement benefits

The company operates a defined contribution pension scheme. Contributions payable to the company's pension scheme are charged to profit or loss in the period to which they relate.

3. **EMPLOYEES AND DIRECTORS**

The average number of employees during the year was 43 (2018 - 41) .

4. **PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

	Plant and machinery £	Fixtures and fittings £	Motor vehicles £	Totals £
COST				
At 1 January 2019	6,405	2,659	24,495	33,559
Additions	3,738	-	-	3,738
At 31 December 2019	10,143	2,659	24,495	37,297
DEPRECIATION				
At 1 January 2019	3,516	974	19,096	23,586
Charge for year	1,817	532	4,899	7,248
At 31 December 2019	5,333	1,506	23,995	30,834
NET BOOK VALUE				
At 31 December 2019	4,810	1,153	500	6,463
At 31 December 2018	2,889	1,685	5,399	9,973

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 December 2019

4. **PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - continued**

Fixed assets, included in the above, which are held under hire purchase contracts are as follows:

	Fixtures and fittings £	Motor vehicles £	Totals £
COST			
At 1 January 2019 and 31 December 2019	<u>359</u>	<u>21,995</u>	<u>22,354</u>
DEPRECIATION			
At 1 January 2019	54	17,596	17,650
Charge for year	<u>72</u>	<u>4,399</u>	<u>4,471</u>
At 31 December 2019	<u>126</u>	<u>21,995</u>	<u>22,121</u>
NET BOOK VALUE			
At 31 December 2019	<u>233</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>233</u>
At 31 December 2018	<u>305</u>	<u>4,399</u>	<u>4,704</u>

5. **INVESTMENT PROPERTY**

	Total £
FAIR VALUE	
At 1 January 2019	59,232
Additions	33,906
Revaluations	<u>6,862</u>
At 31 December 2019	<u>100,000</u>
NET BOOK VALUE	
At 31 December 2019	<u>100,000</u>
At 31 December 2018	<u>59,232</u>

Fair value at 31 December 2019 is represented by:

	£
Valuation in 2017	44,500
Valuation in 2018	14,732
Valuation in 2019	<u>40,768</u>
	<u>100,000</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 December 2019

6. **DEBTORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	31.12.19	31.12.18
	£	£
Trade debtors	70,320	72,282
Other debtors	1,200	200
Directors' current accounts	16,444	8,894
Tax	5,345	-
	<u>93,309</u>	<u>81,376</u>

7. **CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE WITHIN ONE YEAR**

	31.12.19	31.12.18
	£	£
Bank loans and overdrafts	4,004	5,041
Mortgage	811	-
Hire purchase contracts (see note 9)	946	5,344
Trade creditors	22,155	23,045
Tax	11,673	8,789
Social security and other taxes	14,539	17,013
Net wages	22,521	21,978
VAT	42,668	29,136
Other creditors	2,015	1,758
Accrued expenses	1,595	1,550
	<u>122,927</u>	<u>113,654</u>

8. **CREDITORS: AMOUNTS FALLING DUE AFTER MORE THAN ONE YEAR**

	31.12.19	31.12.18
	£	£
Bank loans - 1-2 years	4,288	4,004
Bank loans - 2-5 years	4,198	8,487
Mortgage - 1-2 years	870	-
Mortgage - 2-5 years	3,004	-
Mortgage more 5yrs instal	46,045	-
Hire purchase contracts (see note 9)	-	946
	<u>58,405</u>	<u>13,437</u>

Amounts falling due in more than five years:

Repayable by instalments		
Mortgage more 5yrs instal	<u>46,045</u>	<u>-</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 December 2019

9. **LEASING AGREEMENTS**

Minimum lease payments under hire purchase fall due as follows:

	31.12.19 £	31.12.18 £
Net obligations repayable:		
Within one year	946	5,344
Between one and five years	-	946
	<u>946</u>	<u>6,290</u>

10. **SECURED DEBTS**

The following secured debts are included within creditors:

	31.12.19 £	31.12.18 £
Bank loans	12,490	16,229
Mortgage	50,730	-
Hire purchase contracts	946	6,290
	<u>64,166</u>	<u>22,519</u>

The hire-purchase contract is secured on the asset to which it relates. The bank loan is secured by way of a personal guarantee from Mr G Perry. The company has a debenture over its share capital comprising a fixed charge, floating charge, and negative pledge, in relation to the mortgage

11. **PROVISIONS FOR LIABILITIES**

	31.12.19 £	31.12.18 £
Deferred tax		
Accelerated capital allowances	1,228	1,695
Tax on unrealised gain/loss	7,333	5,395
	<u>8,561</u>	<u>7,090</u>

	Deferred tax £
Balance at 1 January 2019	7,090
Provided during year	(467)
Charge to Income Statement during year	1,938
Balance at 31 December 2019	<u>8,561</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements - continued
for the Year Ended 31 December 2019

12. **CALLED UP SHARE CAPITAL**

Allotted, issued and fully paid:		Nominal value:	31.12.19	31.12.18
Number:	Class:		£	£
2	Ordinary	£1	<u>2</u>	<u>2</u>

13. **DIRECTORS' ADVANCES, CREDITS AND GUARANTEES**

The following advances and credits to a director subsisted during the years ended 31 December 2019 and 31 December 2018:

	31.12.19	31.12.18
	£	£
G Perry		
Balance outstanding at start of year	8,894	(121)
Amounts advanced	24,338	15,030
Amounts repaid	(16,788)	(6,015)
Amounts written off	-	-
Amounts waived	-	-
Balance outstanding at end of year	<u>16,444</u>	<u>8,894</u>

This document was delivered using electronic communications and authenticated in accordance with the registrar's rules relating to electronic form, authentication and manner of delivery under section 1072 of the Companies Act 2006.